

HABBA MADAIIO & ASSOCIATES LLP

Alina Habba, Esq.

1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240

Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Telephone: (908) 869-1188

Facsimile: (908) 450-1881

E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

Donald J. Trump and Trump Organization LLC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DONALD J. TRUMP and TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of New York,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01352-BKS-CFH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Alina Habba, Esq.

HABBA MADAIIO & ASSOCIATES LLP

1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240

Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Telephone: (908) 869-1188

Facsimile: (908) 450-1881

E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

Donald J. Trump and Trump Organization LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm Due to the Ongoing Deprivation of Their Constitutional Rights	5
II. Plaintiffs Have a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Right to Freedom of Speech under the First Amendment is Being Impermissibly Infringed.....	7
B. Defendant Has Violated Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Right to be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures	10
C. Defendant’s Actions Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
i. Defendant is an Interested Prosecutor.....	14
ii. Defendant’s Participation in a Contemporaneous Criminal Action Exceeds its Statutory Authority.....	16
D. Defendant’s Actions Constitute an Abuse of Process.....	20
i. The Balance of the Hardships Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor	23
ii. A Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A’Hearn v. Comm. on Unlawful Practice of Law of N.Y. Cty. Lawyers’ Ass’n,
 23 N.Y.2d 916, 919 (1969).....12

Airbnb, Inc. v. Schneiderman,
 44 Misc. 3d 351, 356 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014)12

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,
 804 F.3d 617, 622 (2d Cir. 2015)4, 5

Ass’n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo,
 470 F.Supp.3d 197, 227 (N.D.N.Y July 6, 2020)6

Berger v. United States,
 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)14, 24

Bisnews AFE (Thailand) Ltd. v. Aspen Research Grp. Ltd.,
 437 Fed. App'x 57, 58 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Board of Educ. of Farmingdale Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Farmingdale Classroom Teachers Assn., Inc.,
 38 N.Y.2d 397 (1975).....20

Brock v Tolkow,
 109 F.R.D. 116, 119 (E.D.N.Y 1985).....19

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1, 15, 96 S. Ct. 612, 632 (1976).....7, 8

Cf. Screws v. United States,
 325 U.S. 91, 65 S.Ct. 1031, 89 L.Ed. 1495 (1945).....14

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
 598 F.3d 30, 35 (2d Cir. 2010)23

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2010).....7, 8

Cook v. Sheldon,
 41 F.3d 73, 80 (2d Cir. 1994)20

Covino v. Patrissi,
 967 F.2d 73, 77 (2d Cir. 1992)6

Curiano v. Suozzi,
 63 NY2d 113, 116 (1984).....20

D’Amico v. Correctional Med. Care, Inc.,
 120 A.D.3d 956, 960 (4th Dept 2014).....22

DaCosta v. City of New York,
 296 F. Supp. 3d 569, 600 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)24

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....6, 23

Faiveley Transport Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
 559 F.3d 110, 118 (2d Cir. 2009)6

Fed. Election Com’n v. Larouche Campaign,
 817 F.2d 233, 234 (2d Cir. 1987)10, 11

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 264 U.S. 298, 306 (1924).....10, 12

Ginsberg v. Ginsberg,
 84 A.D.2d 573, 573 (2d Dep’t 1981).....21

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006).....10

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.,
 578 U.S. 266, 270, 136 S.Ct. 1412, 1417, 194 L Ed 2d 508 (2016).....8

Hill v. Colorado,
 530 U.S. 703, 719 (2000).....7

Horn Const. Co. v. Fraiman,
 34 A.D.2d 131, 133 (1st Dep’t 1970)12, 13

In re Horowitz,
 482 F.2d 72, 78 (2d Cir. 1973)11

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468, 482 (2d Cir. 1996)6, 7, 23

Liss v. Forte,
 96 A.D.3d 1592, 947 N.Y.S.2d 270 (4th Dep’t 2012)20

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
 No. 00-CV-1833-HGM-DEP, 2001 WL 263051 at *6 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)23

Lynch v. City of New York,
 589 F.3d 94, 98 (2d Cir. 2009)4

Marshall v. Jericho, Inc.,
 446 U.S. 238, 249-250 (1980)5, 14

Matter of Haggerty v. Himelein,
 89 N.Y.2d 431, 436 (1997).....19

Matter of Harlem Teams for Self-Help v. Department of Investigation of City of N.Y.,
 122 Misc.2d 1066, 1074, 472 N.Y.S.2d 967 (N.Y. Co. 1984)16

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
 748 F.2d 804, 806 (2d Cir. 1984)6, 23

Morrison v. Lefevre,
 592 F Supp 1052, 1077 (SDNY 1984)14

Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving & Storage Co.,
 33 N.Y.2d 250, 258 (1973).....12

N.Y. State Dept. of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d at 1107

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dept. of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d 105, 110 (2d Cir. 2014)4

Palko v. Connecticut,
 302 U.S. 319, 325, 58 S.Ct. 149, 152, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937).....13

Parkin v. Cornell Univ., Inc.,
 78 N.Y.2d 523, 530 (1991).....22

People v. Gilmour,
 98 N.Y.2d 126, 132 (2002).....16

People v. Cuttita,
 7 N.Y.3d 500, 507 (2006).....16

People v. Fox,
 253 A.D.2d 192, 195 (1999).....17

People v. Fuller,
 282 N.Y.S. 28, 49 (Gen. Sess. 1935).....24

People v. Romero,
 91 N.Y.2d 750, 758 (1998).....17

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
 408 U.S. 92, 96 (1972).....8

Reilly v. Natwest Markets Group, Inc.,
 178 F.Supp.2d 420, 430 (S.D.N.Y. December 28, 2001).....20

Rochin v. California,
 342 U.S. 165, 169 (1952).....13, 19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995)8

See v. City of Seattle,
 387 U.S. 541, 544 (1967).....11

Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission,
 198 F.3d 317, 322 (2d Cir.)6

Sterling Bank v. A-I Hotels Int’s Inc,
 175 F.Supp.2d 573, 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)20

Trump v. Vance,
 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2428 (2020).....1, 10

Tunick v. Safir,
 209 F.3d 67, 87 (2d Cir. 2000)6

U.S. Serviceman’s Fund v. Eastland,
 488 F.2d 1252, 1256-57 (D.C. Cir. 1973)24

United States v. Bowen,
 799 F.3d 336, 353-354 (5th Cir. 2015).....15

United States v. Silver,
 103 F. Supp. 3d 370, 378-79 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
 879 F.3d 20, 30–31 (2d Cir. 2018)8

Wayte v. United States,

470 U.S. 598, 608 (1985).....10

Young v. U.S. ex re. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,

481 U.S. 787, 807 (1987).....14, 15, 25

Berger v. United States,

295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935).....14, 24

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

ABA M.R.P.C. Rule 3.822

Executive Law § 6316

Executive Law § 63(2).....16, 17, 18, 19

McKinney’s Executive Law § 63(12).....16

McKinney’s Executive Law § 63(2).....16

Southern District of New York Local Rule 23.1(b).....21
